
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Time: 12.30 P.M. 
 
 

THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the duration of the 2020/21 municipal year. 
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 5th March 2020 (previously circulated).  
  
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Response to the Proposed Changes to the Current Planning System Consultation 

(Pages 3 - 15) 
 
 Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration  
  
7. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Joyce Pritchard (Chair), Victoria Boyd-Power, Darren Clifford, Joan Jackson, 

Paul Stubbins, David Whitaker and Katie Whearty 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors June Greenwell (Substitute), Mel Guilding (Substitute), Mandy King 
(Substitute), Geoff Knight (Substitute), Abi Mills (Substitute), John Reynolds (Substitute) 
and Joanna Young (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email 
dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 21st September 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
Changes to the Current Planning System Consultation 

 
Tuesday 29th September 2020 

 
Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform members of the ‘Changes to the Current Planning System’ consultation. This has 
been prepared by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and is seeking 
views on proposed changes to the current planning system being explored in advance of more 
radical changes being consulted on as part of the ‘Planning for the Future’ White Paper. 
 
The ‘Planning for the Future’ White Paper sets out plans to undertake a fundamental reform 
of the planning system. These are long term aspirations. The ‘Changes to the Current Planning 
System’ consultation looks at a series of shorter-term measures aimed at improving the 
effectiveness of the current system. It includes measures aimed at the calculation of future 
local housing need, the provision and securing of First Homes, the lifting of the threshold under 
which developers must contribute towards affordable housing and an increase in the number 
of schemes eligible to apply for Permission in Principle. 
 
The document is currently out for consultation until the 1st October 2020. 
 
Officers proposed response to this consultation is appended to this report. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the comments raised in appendix 1 of the Report are submitted to the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government as a formal response 
from the City Council  

 
(2) That officers keep Members informed of progress on the implementation of 

these reforms  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Government have, for some time, indicated that it has been considering 

significant reforms of the current planning system citing concerns with the speed in 
which decisions are made and the rate of new development delivered. The ‘Planning 
for the Future’ White Paper which is currently out to consultation, and which will be 
reported separately to this group at a later date sets out comprehensive reforms to 
the planning system. The proposed reforms are both extensive and significant, 
relating not only to the preparation of Local Plans but also how planning applications 
are determined and, in some instances, whether the planning application process is 
necessary.  

1.2 These are very much longer term aims and will inevitably take time to come to 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



fruition. Recognising this the Government is also consulting on a series of shorter-
term measures aimed at achieving the immediate effect of delivering more 
development and speeding up the process. The changes being suggested can be 
brough forward in advance of the legislative and regulatory process under which the 
wider reforms would be subject to. 
 

1.3 This report provides an overview of the ‘Changes to the Current Planning System’ 
consultation and describes Officers comments on the consultation document 
(appendix 1 below), which subject to this committee’s agreement will be submitted to 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government as Lancaster City 
Council’s formal response to the consultation. The consultation document can be 
viewed from the following link 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_
data/file/907215/200805_Changes_to_the_current_planning_system_FINAL_version.pdf  
 

1.4 The consultati
[...]
nt Planning System document is currently out to consultation 

with comments requested by the 1st October 2020. The full document is available to 
view from the following link  

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_
data/file/907215/200805_Changes_to_the_current_planning_system_FINAL_version.pdf  

 
3.2 Following the consultation, a decision will be taken as to whether to proceed with the 

described approaches. If taken forward this could be through the introduction of a 
Written Ministerial Statement in the Autumn.  

 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

 Option 1:  To formally 
respond to the Ministry 
of Housing, 
Communities and 
Local Government 
with the comments 
provided in Appendix 1 
of this report. 

Option 2:  To formally 
respond to the Ministry 
of Housing, 
Communities and 
Local Government 
with any other 
comments 

Option 3: To provide 
no comment to the 
consultation exercise 

Advantages 
 

That the views and 
opinions of the City 
Council are duly 
considered in the 
consultation process 
and preparation of the 
any revised guidance. 

That the views and 
opinions of the City 
Council are duly 
considered in the 
consultation process 
and the preparation of 
any revised guidance.  

No advantages 

Disadvantages 
 

That whilst the City 
Council submit 
comments there is no 
guarantee that these 
comments will be 
included. 

That whilst the City 
Council submit 
comments there is no 
guarantee that these 
comments will be 
included. 

That the 
views/opinions of the 
City Council will not be 
taken into account and 
future opportunity to 
feed into the process 
is lost. 

Risks 
 

The report may not be 
revised in light of the 
comments received 
from the City Council. 

The report may not be 
revised in light of 
comments received 
from the City Council. 

The report may not be 
revised in light of the 
comments received 
from the City Council 

Page 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/907215/200805_Changes_to_the_current_planning_system_FINAL_version.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/907215/200805_Changes_to_the_current_planning_system_FINAL_version.pdf


and future opportunity 
to feed into the 
process is lost. 

  
5.0  Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
5.1 Option 1 is the preferred Officer option. This option ensures that the City Council 

remains part of discussions and that future iterations are shaped by its involvement. 
 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 It is recommended that the response set out in Appendix 1 is submitted to the Ministry of 

Housing, Communities and Local Government as the City Council’s formal response to 
the consultation. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
If taken forward the proposed revisions will have an impact on the determination of planning 
applications in this district and in the preparation of the Local Plan. The Council will need to 
ensure that its decisions are in line with any future revisions. Whilst facilitating additional 
development and growth this could have impacts on the amount of affordable housing 
delivered. The general steer of the consultation report however is consistent with the City 
Council’s own priorities of ensuring the delivery of development and meeting the needs of 
its residents. 
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The consultation discusses the proposed fee structure for permission in principle 
applications. 
The main implication is that the permission in principle is a faster route to obtaining the 
first stage of planning permission. If the public adopt this process the council will have 
tighter deadlines in w
[...]
ality or opportunity and fostering 
good relations on people who share characteristics protected under Public Sector Equality Duty?  
If so, please specify the proposal and explain the impact. If there is an impact – are there any 
actions which the department could take to mitigate that impact.  

Page 14



The Council do not consider that the proposals set out in this consultation will have any direct or 
indirect impacts on this matter.  
  
 

Page 15


	Agenda
	6 Response to the Proposed Changes to the Current Planning System Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

12.30 P.M.  29TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Joyce Pritchard (Chair), David Whitaker and Katie Whearty. 

 
 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 There were no apologies. Councillor Joan Jackson was unable to be present 

and participating due to technical issues, however was able to observe the 
meeting on the public link. 
 

 Officers in attendance:  
 
 
 
 

Debbie Chambers 
 
Rebecca Richards 
Eric Marsden 
Molly Bolton 

Head of Democratic Services and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
Planning Policy Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 
Corporate Services Apprentice 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS NOT QUORATE AT THE START, THEREFORE THE CHAIR 
ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 12:30 P.M.  
 
THE MEETING RECONVENED AT 12:34 P.M., WHEN QUORATE.  

 
1 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of 5th March 2020 were agreed as a true record, and would be signed by 

the Chair at a later date. 
  
2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Council Business 

Committee for the municipal year 2020-21. 
 
It was proposed and seconded:   
 
“That Councillor David Whitaker be appointed Vice-Chair of the Council Business 
Committee for the municipal year 2020-21”. 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor David Whitaker be appointed Vice-Chair of the Council Business 
Committee for the municipal year 2020-21. 

  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 29TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor David Whitaker declared that he was a member of Morecambe Town Council 

who had also submitted a response to the consultation at item 5.  
 
There were no further declarations of interest. 

  
5 RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CURRENT PLANNING 

SYSTEM CONSULTATION  
 
 Rebecca Richards, Planning Policy Officer, presented a report submitted by the Director 

of Economic Growth and Regeneration informing the Committee of the Proposed 
Changes to the Current Planning System, currently out for consultation but for which 
responses had to be submitted by 1st October 2020. 
 
The Committee were taken through the four main proposed changes, and asked a 
number of questions regarding the draft response (circulated prior to the meeting).  
 
The Committee recognised the work that had been put into responding in detail to all 35 
questions of the consultation, and it was proposed that the Officer recommendations be 
accepted.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the comments raised in appendix 1 of the Report are submitted to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government as a formal response 
from the City Council; 
  

(2) That officers keep Members informed of progress on the implementation of these 
reforms. 

 
  
6 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 There were no appointments to committees or changes to membership to report. 
  

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


